

News Release

Fire Marshal's office issues Order for closure to Kamotiq Inn restaurant

IQALUIT, Nunavut (**April 12, 2002**) – The Office of the Fire Marshal with the Government of Nunavut has issued a Fire Marshal's Order for closure to the Kamotiq Inn restaurant effective April 13th 2002.

The order was issued pursuant to Section 13(e) of the *Nunavut Fire Prevention Act*, which empowers the Fire Marshal's Office to close establishments that pose a threat to public safety. This Act applies national safety standards set out for public establishments. It is the duty of the Fire Marshal to ensure compliance with the Act and thus protect the safety for all Nunavummiut.

The Office of the Fire Marshal is willing to work in cooperation with the proprietor to remedy the violations set out in the Order so that the restaurant may re-open as soon as possible.

-30-

For more information, call:

Gerald Pickett
Office of the Fire Marshall

(867) 975-5310

(867) 979-4822

Communications 2002-26-C 1